

No. 14-1209

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN STURGEON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BERT FROST, in His Official Capacity as Alaska  
Regional Director of the National Park Service, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF ARCTIC SLOPE REGIONAL CORPORATION,  
COOK INLET REGION, INC., AND SALAMATOF NATIVE  
ASSOCIATION, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

Jahna M. Lindemuth  
Katherine Demarest  
*Counsel of Record*  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
1031 West 4th Avenue  
Suite 600  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
(907) 276-4557  
lindemuth.jahna@dorsey.com  
demarest.katherine@dorsey.com

Timothy J. Droske  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
50 South Sixth Street  
Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 340-2600  
droske.tim@dorsey.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S UNPRECEDENTED  
READING OF ANILCA SECTION 103(c)  
IMPROPERLY EXTENDS FEDERAL  
REGULATORY AUTHORITY OVER  
MILLIONS OF ACRES OF NATIVE  
CORPORATION LANDS ..... 5

    A. Land Ownership in Alaska ..... 5

    B. ASRC Lands ..... 9

    C. CIRI Lands ..... 10

    D. Effects of the Ninth Circuit’s Ruling ... 10

II. SECTION 103(c) OF ANILCA DIRECTLY  
PROHIBITS NPS FROM EXERCISING  
REGULATORY CONTROL OVER NATIVE  
CORPORATION, STATE, AND PRIVATE  
LAND THAT IS LOCATED WITHIN THE  
MAPPED BOUNDARIES OF AN ALASKA  
CSU, THUS RENDERING NPS  
REGULATIONS INAPPLICABLE ON SUCH  
LANDS ..... 15

    A. The Plain Text of Section 103(c)  
    Unambiguously Precludes NPS  
    Enforcement over Native Corporation,  
    State, and Private Lands ..... 16

B. The Structure and Context of ANILCA as a Whole Reinforce the Plain Meaning of Section 103(c) .....	21
C. The Legislative History Confirms this Plain Meaning .....	25
D. The Unambiguously Expressed Intent of Congress Forecloses NPS Regulation of Native Corporation, State, and Private Land Within CSUs .....	26
III. NO CONSTITUTIONAL BASIS EXISTS FOR THE BROAD REGULATORY POWER THE NINTH CIRCUIT FOUND IN SECTION 103(c) OF ANILCA .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>City of Saint Paul v. Evans</i> , 344 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	7
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) . . . . .	31, 32
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) . . . . .	15, 16, 25
<i>Free Enter. Canoe Renters Ass’n of Mo. v. Watt</i> , 711 F.2d 852 (8th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	29
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) . . . . .	16
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009) . . . . .	16
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907) . . . . .	29
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) . . . . .	16
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976) . . . . .	29
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014) . . . . .	19
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982) . . . . .	30

<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) . . . . .	19
<i>Sturgeon v. Masica</i> , 768 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	13, 30
<i>Trs. For Alaska v. State</i> , 736 P.2d 324 (Alaska 1987) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 595 F.2d 5 (9th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) . . . . .	32

## **CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 . . . . .	4, 28, 30, 32
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 . . . . .	4, 28, 29, 30
16 U.S.C. § 1a-2(h) . . . . .	28
Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-487, 94 Stat. 2371, (codified at 16 U.S.C. § 3101 <i>et seq.</i> ) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 3101(a) . . . . .	7, 22
16 U.S.C. § 3101(b) . . . . .	2, 7, 22
16 U.S.C. § 3101(c) . . . . .	2, 7, 22
16 U.S.C. § 3101(d) . . . . .	2, 7, 22, 23
16 U.S.C. § 3102(2) . . . . .	7, 19, 20
16 U.S.C. § 3102(3) . . . . .	7, 18, 19, 20
16 U.S.C. § 3103(b) . . . . .	8, 18, 20

16 U.S.C. § 3103(c) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 3111(1) . . . . .	2
16 U.S.C. § 3111(4) . . . . .	2, 7, 23, 31
16 U.S.C. § 3111(5) . . . . .	2, 7, 23
16 U.S.C. § 3112 . . . . .	2, 7, 24
16 U.S.C. § 3202 . . . . .	16
ANILCA § 201 . . . . .	24
ANILCA § 201-203 . . . . .	16
ANILCA § 304(f)(1) . . . . .	24
ANILCA § 801 . . . . .	31
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of 1971 , Pub. L. No. 92-203, 85 Stat. 688 (codified at 43 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> ) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
ANCSA § 2(a), 43 U.S.C. § 1601(a) . . . . .	6
ANCSA § 2(b), 43 U.S.C. § 1601(b) . . . . .	12
ANCSA § 7, 43 U.S.C. § 1606 . . . . .	6
43 U.S.C. § 1606(i) . . . . .	7, 14
43 U.S.C. § 1606(j) . . . . .	7, 14
ANCSA § 8, 43 U.S.C. § 1607 . . . . .	6, 7
ANCSA § 12, 43 U.S.C. § 1611 . . . . .	7
ANCSA § 14, 43 U.S.C. § 1613 . . . . .	7

Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat.  
339 (1958), *reprinted in* 48 U.S.C. ch. 2, refs. &  
annots., as amended . . . . . 6

**REGULATIONS**

36 C.F.R. § 1.2(a)(1), (3) . . . . . 28  
36 C.F.R. § 1.2(a)(3) . . . . . 28  
36 C.F.R. § 1.2(b) . . . . . 4, 28, 34  
36 C.F.R. § 1.4(a) . . . . . 11  
36 C.F.R. § 2.1(a)(1) . . . . . 11  
36 C.F.R. § 2.1(c)(1) . . . . . 11  
36 C.F.R. § 2.2 . . . . . 11  
36 C.F.R. § 2.3 . . . . . 11  
36 C.F.R. § 2.5 . . . . . 12  
36 C.F.R. § 2.10 . . . . . 11, 13  
36 C.F.R. § 2.13 . . . . . 29  
36 C.F.R. § 2.17 . . . . . 11  
36 C.F.R. § 2.18 . . . . . 11  
36 C.F.R. § 2.51 . . . . . 12  
36 C.F.R. § 2.52 . . . . . 12  
36 C.F.R. § 3.8 . . . . . 11  
36 C.F.R. § 4.10 . . . . . 11  
36 C.F.R. § 4.30 . . . . . 11  
36 C.F.R. § 5.3 . . . . . 12

36 C.F.R. § 5.7 .....	11
36 C.F.R. § 13.25 .....	13
36 C.F.R. § 13.160 .....	12
36 C.F.R. § 13.410 .....	12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
80 Fed. Reg. 65572 (Oct. 26, 2015) .....	13
S. Rep. No. 96-413 (1979), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5070 .....	26
